

12-1207

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

UMAR FAROUK ABDULMUTALLAB,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal of Defendant Umar Farouk Abdulmutallab's Conviction from the
United States District Court for the Eastern District of Michigan
Southern Division

District Court Case No. 10-cr-20005

PRINCIPAL BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

TRAVIS A. ROSSMAN
JEWELL & ROSSMAN LAW OFFICE, PLLC
138 Court Square
P.O. Drawer 670
Barbourville, KY 40906
Tel.: 606.546.9714
Fax: 606.546.4683

Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

STATEMENT WITH RESPECT TO ORAL ARGUMENT 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 2

I. The district court erred by ordering Abdulmutallab to stand trial and accepting his guilty plea as knowingly, intelligently, and voluntarily made after it refused to order a competency examination even though there was a bona fide doubt as to Abdulmutallab’s competency. 2

II. The district court erred by allowing Abdulmutallab to represent himself even though there was a bona fide doubt as to his competency and a competency examination was never held. 2

III. The district court erred by refusing to suppress incriminating statements Abdulmutallab involuntarily made while authorities questioned him without a Miranda warning at the University of Michigan Hospital while he was receiving treatment and falling asleep. 2

IV. Abdulmutallab’s life sentence constitutes cruel and unusual punishment. 2

V. The applicable portions of 18 U.S.C. § 924(c)—prohibiting the “use and carrying” and “possession” of a “destructive device” in connection with a “crime of violence”—are unconstitutional because Congress lacked the power to enact them under the Commerce Clause. 2

VI. Abdulmutallab’s sentence is substantively unreasonable.	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	5
A. The Alleged Offense Conduct	5
B. Procedural History	8
C. The Motion for Competency Hearing	13
D. Other Motions	17
E. Trial and Guilty Plea	19
F. Sentencing	21
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	24
ARGUMENT	27
I. ABDULMUTALLAB’S GUILTY PLEA WAS NOT KNOWINGLY, INTELLIGENTLY, AND VOLUNTARILY MADE WHERE HIS COMPETENCY WAS IN DOUBT AND THE DISTRICT COURT FAILED TO ORDER A COMPETENCY EXAMINATION	27
A. The Motion Raised Bona Fide Doubts Regarding Abdulmutallab’s Competency	31
B. Abdulmutallab’s Dismissive Attitude Toward His Defense Raised Bona Fide Doubts Regarding His Competency	35

C.	Abdulmutallab’s Equivocal Expression of Competency Raised Bona Fide Doubts Regarding His Competency and the District Court Should Not Have Relied on the Statement to Find Him Competent	38
D.	The Guilty Plea Was Not Knowingly, Voluntarily, and Intelligently Made and Abdulmutallab’s Guilty Plea Did Not Waive Appellate Review of this Issue	40
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY ALLOWING ABDULMUTALLAB TO REPRESENT HIMSELF WHEN HIS COMPETENCY WAS IN DOUBT	41
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO SUPPRESS ABDULMUTALLAB’S INVOLUNTARY STATEMENTS	45
IV.	ABDULMUTALLAB’S LIFE SENTENCE VIOLATES THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT’S PROHIBITION OF CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENTS	48
V.	18 U.S.C. §§ 924(c)(1)(A), 924(c)(1)(B)(ii), & 924(c)(1)(C)(ii)— USE AND CARRYING OF A FIREARM/DESTRUCTIVE DEVICE DURING AND IN RELATION TO A CRIME OF VIOLENCE AND POSSESSION OF A FIREARM/DESTRUCTIVE DEVICE IN FURTHERANCE OF A CRIME OF VIOLENCE ARE UNCONSTITUTIONAL BECAUSE CONGRESS LACKED THE POWER TO ENACT THEM UNDER THE COMMERCE CLAUSE	51
VI.	ABDULMUTALLAB’S SENTENCE IS SUBSTANTIVELY UNREASONABLE	54
	CONCLUSION	56
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	57

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	58
ADDENDUM DESIGNATING DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Drope v. Missouri</i> , 420 U.S. 162 (1975)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dusky v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 402 (1960) (per curiam)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976)	49
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975)	41
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007)	54
<i>Godinez v. Moran</i> , 509 U.S. 389 (1993)	27
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991)	49
<i>Indiana v. Edwards</i> , 554 U.S. 164 (2008)	42
<i>Iowa v. Tovar</i> , 541 U.S. 77 (2004)	41
<i>Massey v. Moore</i> , 348 U.S. 105 (1954)	35
<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> , 437 U.S. 385 (1978)	48
<i>New York v. Quarles</i> , 467 U.S. 649 (1984)	19
<i>Pate v. Robinson</i> , 383 U.S. 375 (1966)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Solem v. Helm</i> , 463 U.S. 277 (1983)	49
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	51
<i>Franklin v. Bradshaw</i> , 695 F.3d 439 (6th Cir. 2012)	28
<i>Harper v. Parker</i> , 177 F.3d 567 (6th Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 526 U.S. 1141	40
<i>Ledbetter v. Edwards</i> , 35 F.3d 1062 (6th Cir. 1994)	46

<i>Osborne v. Thompson</i> , 610 F.2d 461 (6th Cir. 1979)	27
<i>Pate v. Smith</i> , 637 F.2d 1068 (6th Cir. 1981)	30
<i>Torres v. Prunty</i> , 223 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir. 2000)	31
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 695 F.3d 390 (6th Cir. 2012)	54
<i>United States v. Battaglia</i> , 624 F.3d 348 (6th Cir. 2010)	54
<i>United States v. Cochrane</i> , 702 F.3d 334 (6th Cir. 2012)	54
<i>United States v. Dixon</i> , 479 F.3d 431 (6th Cir. 2007)	27
<i>United States v. Mahan</i> , 190 F.3d 416 (6th Cir. 1999)	46
<i>United States v. Martin</i> , 526 F.3d 926 (6th Cir. 2008).....	45
<i>United States v. McDowell</i> , 814 F.2d 245 (6th Cir. 1987)	9
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 643 F.3d 451 (6th Cir. 2011)	49
<i>United States v. Petrus</i> , 588 F.3 347(6th Cir. 2009)	55
<i>United States v. Ricketts</i> , 317 F.3d 540 (6th Cir. 2003)	52
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 703 F.3d 856 (6th Cir. 2012)	39
<i>United States v. Suarez</i> , 263 F.3d 468 (6th Cir. 2001)	51
<i>United States v. White</i> , 887 F.2d 705 (6th Cir. 1989)	30
<i>Waucaush v. United States</i> , 380 F.3d 251 (6th 2004)	53
<u>Statutes</u>	
8 U.S.C. § 1189	6
18 U.S.C. § 32	7, 8

18 U.S.C. § 924	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1113	1, 7
18 U.S.C. § 2332a	8
18 U.S.C. § 2332b	1, 7
18 U.S.C. § 2339B	6
18 U.S.C. § 3231	1
18 U.S.C. § 3553	54, 55
18 U.S.C. § 3742	1
18 U.S.C. § 4241	30, 41
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
49 U.S.C. § 46506	1, 7
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
United States Constitution, Article 3, § 2	1
U.S. Const. Amend. V	46
U.S. Const. Amend. VI	41
U.S. Const. Amend. VIII	48
USSG § 3A1.4	21
